As a result, the effect of these transactions on the TLA cash generation will be compared to the decreased QAV cost
against that level. (US$ 90/bbl will be adopted as reference). The projections of QAV prices were built based on the
results of a simple linear regression.

The net effects of savings in fuel expenses, as opposed to hedge disbursements for 2011, for each of the scenarios,
are shown below:

Instrument/transaction  Risk  Scenario I  Scenario II  Scenario III

   (most probable)  (25% fall)  (50% fall)

Average price per barrel
 High price

QVA  US$ 90/bbl  US$ 67,5/bbl  US$ 45/bbl
WTI financial instruments derivative and
consumption QVA – Net gain

 R$ (5,333)  R$ 585,276  R$ 1,125,877

 (e.2) Exchange rate

Our methodology for the sensitivity analysis of liabilities denominated in foreign currencies includes the probable
scenario based on the exchange rate of R$ 1.6662/US$ at December 31, 2010. Considering the projected cash flows for
2010, we verified an increase in cash flow arising from the variation of 25% and 50% over the current rate, as shown
below:

25%

R$ 2.083 / US$
 -25%

R$ 1.25 / US$
50%

R$ 2.499 / US$
-50%

R$ 0.833 / US$

Lease agreement  (289,250) 289,250 (578,499)  578,499

FINIMP  (125,756) 125,756 (251,512)  251,512

Loans in foreign currency  (1,231) 1,231 (2,462)  2,462

Bonds  (21,088) 21,088 (42,176)  42,176

Pre-delivery payments  (102,941) 102,941 (205,883)  205,883

Total  (540,266) 540,266 (1,080,532)  1,080,532

In view of the renegotiation in the first quarter of 2009, renewed in the second  quarter of 2010, one of the
contracting parties required a deposit denominated in dollars as guarantee. As deposits in foreign currency are not
permitted in Brazil, the transaction was linked to the Bank Deposit Certificate (CDB) pledged as collateral in a
Collar, converting the redemption amount from R$ to US$.

The Collar transaction described above is the single exchange hedge transaction held by the Company in own
portfolio at December 31, 2010.

TAM S.A.
Notes to the financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2010
(Amounts expressed in thousands of – R$, unless otherwise indicated)

54

The Company does not have foreign currency hedge at December 31, 2010.

(e.3) Interest rate

For the interest scenario in the foreign market LIBOR (USDLIBOR 3 meses), based on the closing rate at December
31, 2010 of 0.30% per year. we projected for the year 2011, the impact on the cash flow arising from the variation of
25% and 50% over the current rate, as shown below:

25%

0.38% p.a.
 -25%

0.23% p.a.
50%

0.45% p.a.
-50%

0.15% p.a.

Interest expense (R$)  (517) 517 (1,034)  1,034

For the interest scenario in the domestic market (CDI), based on the closing rate at December 31, 2010 of 10.64%
per year, we projected the impact on the cash flow arising from the variation of 25% and 50% over the effective tax,
as shown below:

25%

13.30% p.a.
-25%

7.98% p.a.
50%

15.96% p.a.
-50%

5.32% p.a.

Loan and financing interest expense (R$)  (24,876) 24,876 (49,753)  49,753

   5.2  Credit risk

Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty will not fulfill its contractual obligations, leading the Company to
incur financial losses. Credit risk arises from the possibility of TAM not recovering amounts receivable from
services provided to consumers and/or travel agencies, or from credits held from financial institutions generated by
financial investment operations.

To reduce credit risk, TAM has adopted the practice of establishing credit limits and the permanent follow-up of its
debtor balances (mainly from travel agencies).

TAM only deals with financial institution counterparts which have a credit rating of at least BBB-(Baa3) issued by